503254047 04/07/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3300665

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | |
|---|---|--|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | | CHANGE OF NAME | CHANGE OF NAME | |
| CONVEYING PARTY D | ATA | | | |
| | | Name | Execution Date | |
| PHARMASSET, INC. | | | 02/10/2012 | |
| | | | | |
| RECEIVING PARTY DA | ATA | | | |
| Name: | GILEAD | GILEAD PHARMASSET LLC | | |
| Street Address: | C/O GILEAD SCIENCES, INC. | | | |
| Internal Address: | 333 LAK | 333 LAKESIDE DRIVE | | |
| City: | FOSTEF | FOSTER CITY | | |
| State/Country: | CALIFO | CALIFORNIA | | |
| Postal Code: | 94404 | 94404 | | |
| | | | | |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS | 5 Total: 1 | | | |
| Property Type | | | | |
| | | Number | | |
| | 1 | 4656546 | | |
| Application Number: | | | | |
| Application Number: | | 4656546 | | |
| Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: | DATA ((| 4656546 650)522-5575 | uccessful, it will be sent | |
| Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if | DATA ((pe sent to provided; | 4656546 650)522-5575 the e-mail address first; if that is unst if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent | uccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. | |
| Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: | DATA (f pe sent to provided; 6 | 4656546 650)522-5575 the e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 5505743000 | uccessful, it will be sent t via US Mail. | |
| Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: | DATA ((pe sent to provided; 6 s | 4656546 650)522-5575 the e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 5505743000 ylvia.brennan@gilead.com | uccessful, it will be sent t via US Mail. | |
| Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: | DATA ((pe sent to provided; 6 s | 4656546 650)522-5575 the e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 5505743000 ylvia.brennan@gilead.com GILEAD SCIENCES, INC. | uccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. | |
| Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: | DATA ((provided; 6 s 3 | 4656546 650)522-5575 the e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 5505743000 ylvia.brennan@gilead.com | uccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. | |
| Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: | DATA ((provided; 6 5 6 3 6 3 6 5 6 5 6 6 5 6 7 6 7 | 4656546 650)522-5575 the e-mail address first; if that is unst if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 505743000 ylvia.brennan@gilead.com GILEAD SCIENCES, INC. 33 LAKESIDE DRIVE FOSTER CITY, CALIFORNIA 94404 | uccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. | |
| Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N | DATA ((provided; 6 5 6 3 6 3 6 3 6 5 6 9 7 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 | 4656546 650)522-5575 the e-mail address first; if that is unsu if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 505743000 ylvia.brennan@gilead.com GILEAD SCIENCES, INC. 333 LAKESIDE DRIVE COSTER CITY, CALIFORNIA 94404 PH3080.PC4C-TRK1 | uccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. | |
| Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: | DATA ((provided; 6 5 6 3 6 3 6 3 6 5 6 9 7 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 | 4656546 650)522-5575 the e-mail address first; if that is unse if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 5505743000 ylvia.brennan@gilead.com GILEAD SCIENCES, INC. 33 LAKESIDE DRIVE OSTER CITY, CALIFORNIA 94404 PH3080.PC4C-TRK1 LAWRENCE F. ROZSNYAI | t via US Mail. | |
| Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: | DATA ((provided; 6 5 6 3 6 3 6 3 6 5 6 9 7 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 | 4656546 650)522-5575 the e-mail address first; if that is unsu if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 505743000 ylvia.brennan@gilead.com GILEAD SCIENCES, INC. 333 LAKESIDE DRIVE COSTER CITY, CALIFORNIA 94404 PH3080.PC4C-TRK1 | t via US Mail. | |
| Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: | DATA ((provided; 6 5 6 3 6 3 6 3 6 5 6 9 7 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 | 4656546 650)522-5575 the e-mail address first; if that is unsu- if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 5505743000 ylvia.brennan@gilead.com ALEAD SCIENCES, INC. 33 LAKESIDE DRIVE FOSTER CITY, CALIFORNIA 94404 PH3080.PC4C-TRK1 LAWRENCE F. ROZSNYAI /Lawrence F. Rozsnyai, Reg. No. 5 | t via US Mail. | |
| Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 3 | DATA ((provided; 6 5 6 3 6 3 6 3 7 0 3 7 0 9 | 4656546 650)522-5575 the e-mail address first; if that is unsu- if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 505743000 ylvia.brennan@gilead.com GILEAD SCIENCES, INC. 33 LAKESIDE DRIVE COSTER CITY, CALIFORNIA 94404 PH3080.PC4C-TRK1 LAWRENCE F. ROZSNYAI /Lawrence F. Rozsnyai, Reg. No. 5 04/07/2015 | t via US Mail. | |
| Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 3 source=PH3080.PC4C-T | DATA ((provided; f 0 0 0 3 7 0 0 3 7 0 0 3 7 0 0 3 7 0 0 3 8 7 0 0 9 7 0 9 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 | 4656546 650)522-5575 the e-mail address first; if that is unsu- if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 5505743000 ylvia.brennan@gilead.com ALEAD SCIENCES, INC. 33 LAKESIDE DRIVE FOSTER CITY, CALIFORNIA 94404 PH3080.PC4C-TRK1 LAWRENCE F. ROZSNYAI /Lawrence F. Rozsnyai, Reg. No. 5 | t via US Mail. | |

Delaware

PAGE 1

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION OF A DELAWARE CORPORATION UNDER THE NAME OF "PHARMASSET, INC." TO A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "PHARMASSET, INC." TO "GILEAD PHARMASSET LLC", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE TENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY, A.D. 2012, AT 10:37 O'CLOCK A.M.



3796672 8100V

120722491 You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State AUTHENTICATION: 9680878

DATE: 06-29-12

PATENT REEL: 035386 FRAME: 0359

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 10:37 AM 02/10/2012 FILED 10:37 AM 02/10/2012 SRV 120151180 - 3796672 FILE

CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION FROM A CORPORATION TO LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

Pursuant to Sections 18-204 and 18-214 of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act and Section 266 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware

1. The name of the corporation immediately prior to the filing of this Certificate of Conversion to Limited Liability Company is Pharmasset, Inc.

2. The corporation was originally incorporated on the 8th day of June, 2004 under the laws of the State of Delaware. The Corporation's jurisdiction of incorporation immediately prior to the filing of this Certificate of Conversion is the State of Delaware.

3. The name of the limited liability company into which the corporation shall be converted, as set forth in its Certificate of Formation, is Gilead Pharmasset LLC.

4. The conversion of the Company to a Delaware limited liability company has been approved accordance with the provisions of Section 266 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

PATENT REEL: 035386 FRAME: 0360 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned authorized person has caused this Certificate of Conversion to be executed this 10th day of February, 2012.

5 * . 10

₿y:

Name: Brett A. Pletcher Title: Secretary and Authorized Officer

[Signature Page to Certificate of Conversion to LLC for Pharmasset, Inc.]

825122.01-New York Server 6A - MSW

PATENT REEL: 035386 FRAME: 0361

RECORDED: 04/07/2015